

2024 Inductee: Contributions by a Community Member William J. "Billy" McNeil, Jr.

William J. "Billy" Mc Neil, Jr. dedicated his life to bettering the lives of Woburn High School student athletes. While he taught Mathematics for 34 years at the Kennedy Junior High School (now Kennedy Middle School), his avocation was as Faculty Manager for both Junior High Schools and eventually the Woburn Memorial High School football program. Well respected by all that knew him, he recognized his innate ability to mentor student athletes. Whether it was distributing equipment, encouraging students at an athletic event, providing a ride to or from a game or practice or helping them with their studies, he never let a teaching moment go unfulfilled.

In his free time, he was a devoted volunteer at the Woburn Boys and Girls Club. He tutored children after school, chaperoned dances and events, assisted at Bingo and was a member of the Board of Directors. During the summer, he was a Woburn Little League volunteer and organized and managed the refreshment stand. He was generous with his time and rarely missed an opportunity to donate funds to a worthy cause.

As a person of great character and integrity , and for his contributions to Woburn athletes and our athletic programs, we are proud to induct William J. "Billy" McNeil, Jr. into the Woburn Hall of Fame.



We invite our community to join in this celebration of Tanner Pride by supporting the Woburn Hall of Fame induction event at the Hilton Boston/Woburn on Saturday, May 18, 2024. Sponsorship, program ad and ticket information can be found online <u>https://bit.ly/WoburnHOF</u>